This SCO has been negotiated in good faith and the parties now wish to fully resolve the 

NOV/CO without further administrative or judicial proceedings.   

24. In full settlement of the violations alleged in the NOV/CO, Williams shall pay a total penalty of 
$140,954.00 (one hundred forty thousand nine hundred fifty-four dollars), as specified in ¶ 25 
through ¶ 29.  

25. Within 30 days after the Effective Date of this SCO, Williams shall make a cash payment of 

$35,238.50 (thirty-five thousand two hundred thirty-eight dollars and fifty cents) to the State of 
Utah, Department of Environmental Quality, c/o Director, Division of Waste Management and 
Radiation Control, P.O. Box 144880, Salt Lake City, Utah  84114-4880. 

26. The Director agrees to defer and waive $35,238.50 (thirty-five thousand two hundred thirty-eight 

dollars and fifty cents) of the total penalty (the Deferred Penalty) if:  

a. Williams submits quarterly compliance audit reports (Quarterly Reports) to the Director 
on the dates specified in ¶ 26.b. that contain the following: 

i. Documentation of all required training of personnel handling solid waste,

[...]

* “Due Date” for purposes of this table is the day, month, and year each Quarterly Report 
must be submitted to the Director using dwmrcsubmit@utah.gov. 

27. If the Director notifies Williams of its failure to comply with ¶ 26.a. through ¶ 26.b., Williams 

shall pay the Deferred Penalty of $35,238.50 (thirty-five thousand two hundred thirty-eight 
dollars and fifty cents) to the State of Utah, Department of Environmental Quality, c/o Director, 
Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control, P.O. Box 144880, Salt Lake City, Utah 
84114-4880, not later than 30 days after the Director notifies Williams of its failure to comply. 
Payment of the Deferred Penalty shall not absolve Williams from complying with any term of 
this SCO.   

28. The amount of $70,477.00 (seventy thousand four hundred seventy-seven dollars) may be 

credited toward the total penalty (the SEP Credit) if, within one year of the Effective Date of this 
SCO, Williams completes the SEP, subject to the following conditions:  

a. In calculating the amount credited to the total penalty, $0.50 (fifty cents) will be applied